
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Bartlett, Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Horton, Hyman, Jamieson-Ball, 
Macdonald, Moore, Reid, Simpson-Laing, Smallwood, 
I Waudby and Wilde 
 

Date: Thursday, 31 August 2006 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
 Please note that there will be no site visits prior to this 

meeting. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on 27 July 2006. 
 
 

 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00 pm on the day before the meeting. 
Members of the public can speak on specific planning 
applications or on other agenda items or matters within the remit 
of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) York Sixth Form College  Sim Balk Lane York 
YO23 2UD (06/01343/FUL)   

(Pages 15 - 
24) 

 Application for amendments to elevations of new college 
building, formation of fourth floor roof extension and 
amendments to main college car park (alterations to scheme 
approved 4 March 2005 under reference 04/00376/FUL). 
 

b) Grays Newsagent Ltd Navigation Road York 
YO1 9UN (06/01675/FULM)   

(Pages 25 - 
44) 

 Application for erection of a four and six storey office block 
associated substation and external works (amendment to 
previously approved scheme ref: 04/00885/FUL - proposed 
apartments to be replaced with office accommodation). 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), 
BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL, HYMAN, 
JAMIESON-BALL, MACDONALD, MERRETT (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR HORTON), MOORE, REID, 
SIMPSON-LAING, B WATSON (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR SMALLWOOD), I WAUDBY AND WILDE  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, HORTON AND 
SMALLWOOD 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda 
items 4a & 4b (Council Depot, Foss Islands Road, York), in relation to any 
cycling issues, as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and a 
member of Cycling England. 
 
Councillor Moore declared personal non-prejudicial interests personal non-
prejudicial interests in agenda items 4a & 4b (Council Depot, Foss Islands 
Road, York) as a member of the York Natural Environment Trust. 
 
Councillor Reid declared personal prejudicial interests in agenda items 4a 
& 4b (Council Depot, Foss Islands Road, York) as her sons were employed 
by Homebase.  She left the room and took no part in the discussions and 
decisions on these items. 
 
Councillor I Waudby declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (The Racecourse and Terry’s Factory Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal – Consultation Draft) as her sister in law lived in the consultation 
area. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
Members requested that in the future long bullet-pointed lists be 
referenced with numbering. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Planning 

Committee held on 27 June 2006 and 6 July 2006 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak, under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Committee. 
 

13. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and the advice of consultees and officers. 
 

13a. Council Depot, Foss Islands Road, York, YO31 7UL (06/00338/GRG3)  
 
Members considered a general regulations application, submitted by City 
of York Council, for the variation of conditions attached to the outline 
planning permission relating to the redevelopment of the Council Depot 
and adjoining land at Foss Islands Road for a retail scheme (Ref: 
06/00338/GRG3). 
 
The case officer gave an update on the application, which clarified the site 
history, described the differences between the approved scheme for the 
site and this application, and proposed the following amendments and 
additions to conditions: 

• To condition 14, to the third sentence to read, “This scheme shall be 
implemented within a period of six months of the completion of phase 
one of the development, apart from where such implementation would 
prevent the reasonable access to operating businesses on phase 2 of the 
development, and for which a variation of the requirement for 
implementation has been agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority”; 

• To conditions 15, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, 
44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 59
[...]
lication and was therefore no longer relevant and could be deleted. 
 
Members requested that condition 23, relating to the treatment and 
extraction of fumes, be amended to refer to all restaurant uses on the site. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to: 
 
(a) The Secretary of State allowing the Local Planning Authority to 

determine the application; 
 
(b) The amendment of the Section 106 Agreement to refer to this 

variation application; 
 
(c) The conditions and informatives listed in the report, with the deletion 

of informative 2 and the following amended conditions: 
 

(i) Condition 14 – No development shall take place until there has 
been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority a detailed landscaping scheme which takes account of 
the loss of existing habitats, which mitigates against the losses 
incurred and which ensures the provision of a green corridor 
through the site.  The landscaping scheme shall illustrate the 
number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs to be 
removed and to be planted.  This scheme shall be implemented 
within a period of six months of the completion of the 
development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority, and apart from where such implementation 
would prevent the reasonable access to operating businesses on 
any subsequent phase of the development, and for which a 
variation of the requirement for implementation has been agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any trees or plants 
which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 3



Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied 
with the variety, suitability and disposition of species within the 
s
[...]
rests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to retail capacity, 
the environmental impacts and the impact on the 
highway network.   As such the proposal complies with 
Policies S3 and S4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and 
Policies SP7, SP8, S1, S2, HE4, NE7,and NE8 of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
13b. Council Depot, Foss Islands Road, York, YO31 7UL (06/00333/REMM)  

 
Members considered a major reserved matters  application, submitted by 
Keyland Gregory (retail) Ltd. and Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc., for the 
variation of condition 1 (schedule of approved plans) of the reserved 
matters decision notice for the proposed Foss Islands Retail Park to show 
an amended site layout and elevational changes (Ref: 06/00333/REMM). 
 
Representations were received from York Natural Environment Trust in 
objection to the application and from the applicant’s agent in support of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to: 
 
(a) The Secretary of State allowing the Local Planning Authority to 

determine the application; 
 
(b) The amendment of the Section 106 Agreement to refer to this 

variation application; 
 
(c) The conditions listed in the report, supplementing those on reserved 

matters approval 04/04381/REM. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to highway safety, 
visual amenity, setting of the listed building, drainage 

Page 11



and flooding.  As such the proposal complies with 
Policies of Regional Planning Guidance Note 12, 
Revised Spatial Strategy for Yorkshire and Humber 
(2004), Policies T10 and E4 of the North Yorkshire 
County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) 
and Policies GP1, GP3, GP4, GP11, HE2, T4, T13, NE7 
and NE8 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft
[...]
rrect any typographical or grammatical 

errors; 
 
(ii) That a map showing the properties to be consulted 

be circulated to Committee Members and local 
Ward Members, to allow suggestions to be 
submitted for the inclusion of additional streets; 

 
(iii) That the following groups and organisations be 

included in the consultation: 
 

(a) Small businesses; 
 

(b) Organisations representing the hotel trade; 
 

(c) Sustrans; 
 

(d) British Waterways and other organisations 
representing river users; 

 
(e) Residents of houseboats; 

 
(f) Fulford Parish Council; 

 
(iv) That the consultation leaflet be amended to 

include: 
 

(a) The times and venues of the masterplanning 
events that the developer was holding; 

 
  (b) A question as to whether the conservation area 

boundary should be changed; 
 
(v) That the consultation period be extended to mid-

September. 
 

REASON: (a) To provide a thorough analysis of the character of 
the Conservation Area, in line with current 

Page 13



guidance from English Heritage, and to provide a 
clearly written consultation document, which is 
capable of amendment where required; 

 
(b) Following formal adoption of the final document, to 

help the formulation and determination of 
development proposals within the conservation 
area and especially the Terry’s Factory site; 

 
(c) To help the Council meet the yearly targets set by 

BVPI 219b (percentage of conservation areas in 
the local authority area with an up to date character 
appraisal). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.50 pm. 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01343/FUL  Item No:  
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Dringhouses And 

Woodthorpe 
Date: 31 August 2006 Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 

Planning Panel 
 
 
 
Reference: 06/01343/FUL 
Application at: York Sixth Form College  Sim Balk Lane York YO23 2UD  
For: Amendments to elevations of new college building, formation of 

fourth floor roof extension and amendments to main college car 
park (alterations to scheme approved 4 March 2005 under 
reference 04/00376/FUL). 

By: York College 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 10 August 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 At the Planning Committee meeting on 24 June 2004 Members resolved to grant 
planning permission (ref: 04/00376/FUL) for the erection of a new college and 
nursery with associated car parking for York College subject to the prior completion 
of a legal agreement.  The agreement was signed on 4 March 2005 and the 
permission issued on the same day. 
 
1.2 A further planning application for the variation of condition 23 to change the 
hours of use of the car park on the northern boundary and to allow the use of car 
park for service and delivery vehicles was granted permission at the Committee on 
13/12/2005. 
 
1.3 The current application seeks permission for a number of alterations to the 
approved scheme, the principal changes are: 
 

• An enlarged third floor level; 

• An enlarged fourth floor level to the northern side of the building; 

• An external storage area provided for the vehicle workshops; 

• Amendments to the general window configuration which have been revised to 
co-ordinate with proposed room and furniture layouts; 

• High level composite cladding panels have been introduced to eliminate light 
spillage;  

• Roof overhang has been re-designed due to Health and Safety construction 
and maintenance issues; and 

• Amendments to the design of the decked car park. 
 
1.4 The applicant has submitted the following statement to explain the need for the 
amendments: 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 15



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01343/FUL  Item No:  
Page 2 of 8 

"As the process of consultation with key users groups developed, it was clear that 
some key user groups would have specific locational requirements and operational 
needs. The spatial requirements of each 
[...]
WT789.L01 rev H (in so far as it relates to the decked car park only) 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as amendment to the approved plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to visual amenity and the living conditions of 
nearby residents. As such the proposal complies with Policies C1 and GP9 of the 
City of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 2. This planning permission only covers amendments to the main college building 
and the decked car park.  Any alterations to the overall detailed layout of the site and 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01343/FUL  Item No:  
Page 8 of 8 

the landscaping masterplan which have been submitted with the drawings attached 
to this application must be progressed through the discharge of the conditions 
imposed on the original planning permission. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Gareth Arnold City Centre/West Team Leader 
Tel No: 01904 551320 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Dringhouses

Burial Ground

Sim Hills

17
.7

m

BM 16.08m

MS

C
H

E
S

S
IN

G
H

A
M

G
ARDENS

2
1
1

3

15.8m

T
A

D
C

A
S

T
E

R
R

O
A

D
D

R
IN

G
H

O
U

S
E

S

R
O

M
A

N
R

O
A

D

18
7

1
8

9

The Wilberforce Home

St Leonard's Hospice

1
8
5

York Workshops
for the Blind

Superstore

C
yc

le
P

a
th

1

5

7

9

17

11

15

2

2
0
7

9

2

1

5

8

THE GROVE

Drain

17.1m

El

Sub Sta

235

SIM BALK LANE

10.7m

T
A

D
C

A
S

T
E

R
R

O
A

D
D

R
IN

G
H

O
U

S
E

S

Burial

Ground

R
O

M
A

N
R

O
A

D

DRINGHOUSESYORK

Dringhouses

Tank

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:2500 22/8/2006

Organisation

N

S

EWSite Plan : York College

SP 1

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01675/FULM  Item No:  
Page 1 of 17 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Planning Committee Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 31 August 2006 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 06/01675/FULM 
Application at: Grays Newsagent Ltd Navigation Road York YO1 9UN  
For: Erection of a four and six storey office block associated 

substation and external works (amendment to previously 
approved scheme ref: 04/00885/FUL - proposed apartments to 
be replaced with office accommodation) 

By: Grays Wharf 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 20 October 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Members may recall that in February 2005 planning permission was granted for 
the erection of a four and six storey block of offices together with two apartments and 
associated external works on an area of unused land with a frontage to Navigation 
Road, adjacent to Wormalds Cut.  At that time it was proposed to accommodate 
approximately 4,950 sq metres (gross) of offices within a four storey "L" shaped 
building, together with two "penthouse" apartments located on a fifth and sixth floor 
in the northwest corner of the new block. Although the buildings that previously 
occupied the site have been demolished (with the benefit of conservation area 
consent) construction work has yet to commence on the proposed development.  
 
1.2  The application now submitted is an amendment to the previously approved 
scheme, and proposes to replace the apartments with offices, cr
[...]
ERNAL 
 
GUILDHALL PLANNING PANEL - Comments awaited 
 
ENVIRONMENT AGENCY - Comments as for 04/00885/FUL - No objections subject 
to conditions relating to the following: 
 
- finished floor levels of the development (to protect the development from flooding) 
- surface water run-off to be limited in accordance with a scheme to be agreed (to 
protect the development from flooding) 
- provision of an oil interceptor 
- appropriate measures to be taken to avoid pollution of the water environment 
 -method of piling foundations to be agreed 
 
YORKSHIRE WATER - Comments awaited 
 

Page 28



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01675/FULM  Item No:  
Page 5 of 17 

LOCAL RESIDENTS - No letters received at the time of drafting this report. Any 
comments received will be reported verbally. The 21 day consultation period expires 
on 4 September 2006, with the Press Notice expiring two days later on 6 September 
2006. Should planning permission be granted, it will be necessary to await the expiry 
of these periods before the formal Notice of Decision can be issued. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  Key Issues 
 
- principle of the development 
- design issues - impact on character and appearance of conservation area 
- impact on local residents 
- highway and parking issues  
- archaeology, contaminated land, flooding 
 
4.2  The application relates to an amendment to the previously approved application 
for offices with two penthouse apartments, planning permission for which was 
granted on 10 February 2005. Although this is a new application, the starting point 
for its consideration is the fact the original planning permission remains extant and 
could still be implemented. Thus only the proposed changes to the originally 
approved scheme can realistically be considered, rather than the proposal as a 
whole.  However, any significant policy changes which have taken place since the 
original granting of planning permission can reasonably be taken into account when 
considering 
[...]
ms of parking, Planning Policy 
Guidance Note 13 "Transport" (PPG13) states that minimum parking standards 
should not be imposed, and that developers should not be required to provide more 
spaces than they themselves wish other than in exceptional circumstances. PPG13 
also promotes the widespread use of travel plans in order to secure reductions in car 
usage and to increase public transport use, in addition to walking and cycling. The 
proposed development would provide 41 on-site car parking spaces (including three 
disabled bays), which is identical to the previous application. Although this figure is 
lower than the theoretical maximum, the site is considered to be in a highly 
sustainable location with good access to public transport services. Bus stop facilities 
are available within 300 metres on Walmgate, which are served by a number of high 
frequency services. Alternatively, the city centre is within walking distance with wide 
access to a number of bus services. 
 
4.17  The development provides covered and secure cycle parking to a high 
standard for staff and visitors. A travel plan framework was submitted with the 
previous application, and would form the basis of a full company travel plan, which 
could be secured by condition. The travel plan framework has been assessed and 
officers are confident that it can be enforced and will work to actively reduce car 
borne travel to and from the site. The site would be served by a new access from 
Navigation Road, which offers adequate visibility and is of a suitable design to serve 
the proposed development. The access will necessitate the relocation of an existing 
speed hump. The cost of these works is to be met by the applicant and the details of 
the new location will be secured through an appropriate condition. 
 
4.18  As part of the negotiations on the previous application, funding towards the 
improvement of the adjacent bus stop facilities (in Walmgate) and works identified in 
the Foss Basin Masterplan were sought. The payment was a total of £19,572 
consisting of £15,000 for bus stop facilities in Walmgate and £4,572 towards the 
Foss Basin Masterplan. The bus stop monies were to be paid prior to the 
commencement of works on site and the Foss Basin monies prior to first occupation 
of any part of the building, and were secured by means of a Section 106 Agreement. 
These obligations remain outstanding and will, therefore, be applied to the revised 
proposal. From a highways perspective, no objections are raised to the proposal 
subject to the imposition of all previous highway conditions and an appropriate 
mechanism to secure the funding referred to above. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01675/FULM  Item No:  
Page 10 of 17 

5.1  Planning permission has already been granted for the erection of approximately 
5,000 sq metres of offices on this site, incorporating two penthouse apartments on 
the fourth and fifth floors. It is considered that there are no fundamental policy 
objections to the whole of the building being used as offices, and it is not considered 
that the design changes required to achieve this, which are relatively minor, would 
detract from the character or appearance of the conservation area. Car parking 
provision has been maintained at previous levels, and it is not considered that the 
amenity or living conditions of local residents would be significantly affected by the 
proposed amendments to the original proposal. As none of the conditions imposed 
on the previous planning permission have been discharged (work has not yet 
commenced on the development proper), it will be necessary to re-impose the same 
(or similar) conditions on this new planning permission. This would include a 
mechanism to secure funding of £19,572, consisting of £15,000 for bus stop 
improvements in Walmgate and £4,572 towards the Foss Basin Masterplan. 
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1 TIME2  
  
 2 The developm
[...]
 of the approved surface water drainage works, and no buildings 

Page 39



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01675/FULM  Item No:  
Page 16 of 17 

shall be occupied or brought into use prior to the completion of the approved 
foul drainage works. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure that no foul or surface water discharges take place until 

proper provision has been made for their disposal. 
 
33 Prior to the commencement of the development, a method statement shall be 

submitted and agreed in writing with the local planning authority specifying 
measures to be taken to avoid pollution of the adjacent watercourse during 
the construction works. The agreed measures shall be carried out in their 
entirety and shall be maintained throughout the duration of the construction 
works, or such other time period as may be agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To avoid pollution of the adjacent watercourse. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 
  
 - principle of the development 
 - design issues - impact on character and appearance of conservation area 
 - impact on local residents 
 - highway and parking issues  
 - archaeology, contaminated land, flooding 
  
 As such the proposal complies with Policies I6 and E4 of the North Yorkshire 
County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, E3, E4, 
HE2, HE10, GP6 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 2. INFORMATIVE:  
 
 You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
  
 Works 
[...]


Playground

BM 10.38m

ROSEMARY PLACE

R
O

S
E

M
A

R
Y

COURT

N
A

V
IG

A
T

IO
N

R
O

A
D

10.4m

Wormald's Cut

11.6m

H
U

R
S

T
'S

Y
A

R
D

Garage

PH

P
A

V
E

R
L

A
N

E

PERCY'S LANE

Hall

St Margaret's

Church

Building

Grave Yard

B
M

12.85m

ST MARGARET'S

TERRACE

4
8

to
5
8

1

23

29

31

77

75

73

69
67

65

1a

1

3

2

2a

63
61

57

1
1

72

74

84
86

88 to 96

F
O

S
S

IS
L

A
N

D
S

1

132to142

1
0
4

to
1
1
4

118

2to12

116

120to130

5 to 17

3

1

8
8

to
9
8

1
0
2 3

3

1
0
0 3

1

1 to 6

7
6

to
8
6

6
4

to
7
4

6
2

6
0

26to291

Posts

Bol

Bols Bols

59

1 to 61

Navigation Wharf

3

Car Park

Car Park

1
to

3

14
16

18
to

28

7
to

12

1
7

to
2
2

R
O

S
E

M
A

R
Y

C
T

R
O

S
E

M
A

R
Y

P
L
A

C
E

1
3

to
1
6

Y
O

R
K

NAVIGATION ROAD

8.8m

144

154
to

Garage

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY JB

York City Council.LA 1000 20818

1:1250 22/8/2006

Organisation

N

S

EWSite Plan : Navigation Road

SP 2

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a York Sixth Form College  Sim Balk Lane York YO23 2UD (06/01343/FUL)
	York College Plan

	4b Grays Newsagent Ltd Navigation Road York YO1 9UN (06/01675/FULM)
	Grays Newsagent Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 31 AUGUST 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
CUTHBERTSON, HORTON, HYMAN, JAMIESON-
BALL, LIVESLEY (SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
MACDONALD), MOORE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
I WAUDBY AND WILDE  

 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, HILL, MACDONALD 
AND SMALLWOOD 

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the 
agenda.   
 
Councillor Livesley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 

relation to agenda item 4a) (York Sixth Form College, Sim Balk 

Lane, York (06/01343/FUL)) as a member of Bishopthorpe Parish 

Council but confirmed that he had taken no part in discussion on 

this application. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2006 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that nobody had registered to speak, under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 

17. PLANS LIST  
 

Members considered a report of the Assistant Director (Planning and 
Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views and the advice of 
consultees and officers. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

17a. York Sixth Form College  Sim Balk Lane York YO23 2UD 
(06/01343/FUL)  
 
Members considered a Full Application submitted by York College for 
amendments to elevations of the new college building, formation of a 
fourth floor roof extension and amendments to the main college car park 
(alterations to scheme approved on 4 March 2005 under reference 
04/00376/FUL), at York Sixth Form College, Sim Balk Lane, York (Ref: 
06/01343/FUL). 
 
Officers updated that the objections previously raised by a neighbour, 
referred to in para. 3.6 of the report, had now been withdrawn following his 
receipt of sun path diagrams which showed that there would be no real 
increase in loss of light. It was also reported that Highway Network 
Management had no objections to the proposals. 
 
Representatives from York College, the Planning Consultant and the 
Architects were in attendance at the meeting to answer Members 
questions. 
 
Members referred to the extended plant room required to accommodate 
additional equipment to achieve the rating of “Very Good” against the 
BREEAM checklist.  Officers confirmed that the Section 106 agreement 
drawn up under the earlier permission for the scheme had stated that the 
plant room should aim to reach a rating of “at least very good”.  Members 
also requested the developers to note that the landscaping scheme should 
require early and substantial planting of trees on the site.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
 
REASON:     1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
visual amenity and the living conditions of nearby 
residents. As such the proposal complies with Policies 
C1 and GP9 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
2. This planning permission only covers amendments to 

the main college building and the decked car park.  
Any alterations to the overall detailed layout of the site 
and the landscaping masterplan which have been 
submitted with the drawings attached to this 
application must be progressed through the discharge 
of the conditions imposed on the original planning 
permission. 

 
 



 
17b. Grays Newsagent Ltd Navigation Road York YO1 9UN 

(06/01675/FULM)  
 
Members considered a Major Full Application, submitted by Grays Wharf, 
for the erection of a four and six storey office block associated substation 
and external works (amendment to previously approved scheme ref: 
04/00885/FUL – proposed apartments to be replaced with office 
accommodation) at Grays Newsagent Ltd, Navigation Road, York (Ref: 
06/01675/FULM). 
 
Officers updated that Yorkshire Water had raised no objections to the 
scheme subject to the imposition of conditions detailed in the previous 
application. Members were also reminded that as part of negotiations in 
the previous application funding of £19,572 towards the improvement of 
the adjacent bus stop facilities in Walmgate and the Foss Basin Masterplan 
were still outstanding and would be covered by a Deed of Variation in the 
Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Representatives from Marriott Hardcastle, Project Co-ordinators and King 
Sturge, Letting Agents were in attendance at the meeting to answer 
Members questions. 
 
Officers confirmed that no objections had been received from local 
residents but that the consultation period did not expire until 4 September 
and the Press notice expired on 6 September 2006. Members were asked 
to delegate approval, subject to no objections being received, to the 
Officers in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson. 
 
Members questioned whether additional car movements would be 
generated by the change from apartments to offices.  Officers confirmed 
that the submitted layout was for 41 car parking spaces in accordance with 
the originally approved plan and no increase in this was proposed. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That, following expiry of the consultation period and 

subject to receipt of no objections, Officers in 
consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson be delegated authority to approve the 
application, subject to the conditions listed in the 
report.    

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the report, 
would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
principle of the development, design issues - impact 
on character and appearance of conservation area, 
impact on local residents, highway and parking issues, 
archaeology, contaminated land and flooding. As such 
the proposal complies with Policies I6 and E4 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 



Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, E3, E4, HE2, HE10, 
GP6 and T4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R WATSON 
Chair  
 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.20 pm. 
 


